
2022/2023 
Fee

2023/2024 
Fee % Increase $ Increase

(incl. GST) (incl. GST) (incl. GST) (incl. GST)

Photocopying – per A3 sheet (B&W) Approved 1.85 2.00 8.11% 0.15

Photocopying – per A4 sheet (Colour) Approved 1.85 2.00 8.11% 0.15

Photocopying – per A4 sheet (B&W) Approved 0.65 0.70 7.69% 0.05

Dishonoured Cheque fee Approved 24.00 26.00 8.33% 2.00

Direct Debit dishonour fee Approved 24.00 26.00 8.33% 2.00

Replacement Cheque fee Approved 51.00 55.00 7.84% 4.00

Certificate under Section 603 – Urgency fee Approved 77.00 83.00 7.79% 6.00

Rating information search/administration fee Approved 54.00 58.00 7.41% 4.00

Data extraction and production Approved 136.00 146.00 7.35% 10.00

Conduct fee Approved 136.00 146.00 7.35% 10.00

Hourly rate Approved 136.00 146.00 7.35% 10.00

Attendance fee Approved 136.00 146.00 7.35% 10.00

Per hour Approved 20.00 25.00 25.00% 5.00

Session - full day Approved 0.00 132.00 ∞ 132.00

Per hour Approved 28.00 33.00 17.86% 5.00

Fee Name Status Comment

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | CORPORATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES | Corporate Services | Customer Service and Administration

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | CORPORATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES | Financial Services | Miscellaneous Financial Services

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | CORPORATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES | Information Services | Records Information | Miscellaneous

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | CORPORATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES | Information Services | Subpoena for production of documents

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | CORPORATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES | Information Services | Subpoena to give evidence

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | CORPORATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES | Community Development | Brunswick Heads Memorial Hall | Hall | Community rate

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | CORPORATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES | Community Development | Brunswick Heads Memorial Hall | Hall | Regular rate

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | CORPORATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES | Community Development | Brunswick Heads Memorial Hall | Hall | Casual rate



2022/2023 
Fee

2023/2024 
Fee % Increase $ Increase

(incl. GST) (incl. GST) (incl. GST) (incl. GST)
Fee Name Status Comment

Per hour Approved 35.00 40.00 14.29% 5.00

Regular rate (per hour) Approved 20.00 25.00 25.00% 5.00

Regular rate (full day) Approved 160.00 175.00 9.38% 15.00

Lawson and kitchen Approved 0.00 35.00 ∞ 35.00

Dining Room (Mackellar Room) Approved 18.00 22.00 22.22% 4.00

Mackellar and kitchen Approved 25.00 30.00 20.00% 5.00

Call out fee Approved 25.00 30.00 20.00% 5.00
Oodgeroo Package (Oodgeroo Room, Mackellar Room and 
Kitchen) Approved 52.00 60.00 15.38% 8.00

Main Hall (Oodgeroo Room) Approved 32.00 35.00 9.38% 3.00

Lawson and kitchen Approved 0.00 30.00 ∞ 30.00
Oodgeroo Package (Oodgeroo Room, Mackellar room and 
kitchen Approved 0.00 55.00 ∞ 55.00

Dining Room (Mackellar Room) Approved 15.00 20.00 33.33% 5.00

Main Hall (Oodgeroo Room) Approved 20.00 25.00 25.00% 5.00

Meeting Room (Lawson Room) Approved 18.00 22.00 22.22% 4.00

Call out fee Approved 25.00 30.00 20.00% 5.00

Lawson and Kitchen Approved 0.00 30.00 ∞ 30.00
Oodgeroo Package - Oodgeroo Room, Mackellar room and 
kitchen Approved 0.00 55.00 ∞ 55.00

Use of kitchen Approved 15.00 18.00 20.00% 3.00

Call out fee Approved 25.00 30.00 20.00% 5.00

Main Hall (Oodgeroo Room) Approved 22.00 25.00 13.64% 3.00

Meeting Room (Lawson Room) Approved 20.00 22.00 10.00% 2.00

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | CORPORATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES | Community Development | Byron Bay Marvell Hall (Standard rate)

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | CORPORATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES | Community Development | Byron Bay Marvell Hall (Community rate)

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | CORPORATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES | Community Development | Byron Bay Marvell Hall (Regular user rate)

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | CORPORATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES | Community Development | Brunswick Heads Memorial Hall | Kitchen



2022/2023 
Fee

2023/2024 
Fee % Increase $ Increase

(incl. GST) (incl. GST) (incl. GST) (incl. GST)
Fee Name Status Comment

Cleaning fee Approved 0.00 50.00 ∞ 50.00

Casual hire (class 50-100 people) Approved 35.00 50.00 42.86% 15.00

Cleaning Approved 80.00 100.00 25.00% 20.00

Community group event Approved 330.00 400.00 21.21% 70.00

Commercial event Approved 580.00 700.00 20.69% 120.00

Casual hire (class 20-50 people) Approved 25.00 30.00 20.00% 5.00

Day Approved 18.00 20.00 11.11% 2.00

Night Approved 22.00 24.00 9.09% 2.00

Projector hire Approved 0.00 20.00 ∞ 20.00

Day Approved 20.00 22.00 10.00% 2.00

Day Approved 13.00 14.00 7.69% 1.00

Hall Approved 18.00 22.00 22.22% 4.00

Bond - day Approved 0.00 300.00 ∞ 300.00

Bond - low risk event Approved 0.00 150.00 ∞ 150.00

Bond - night Approved 0.00 400.00 ∞ 400.00

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | CORPORATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES | Community Development | Byron Bay Marvell Hall Miscellaneous

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | CORPORATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES | Community Development | Durrumbul Hall

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | CORPORATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES | Community Development | Ocean Shores Community Centre (Recurring bookings) | 
Meeting Room 1 (Large)

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | CORPORATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES | Community Development | Ocean Shore Community Centre (miscellaneous)

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | CORPORATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES | Community Development | Ocean Shores Community Centre (Occasional bookings) | 
Meeting Room 1 (Large)

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | CORPORATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES | Community Development | Ocean Shores Community Centre (Community rate) | Meeting 
Room 2 (Small)

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | CORPORATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES | Community Development | South Golden Beach Hall (Standard rate)

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | CORPORATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES | Community Development | South Golden Beach Hall (Casual hirer rate)



2022/2023 
Fee

2023/2024 
Fee % Increase $ Increase

(incl. GST) (incl. GST) (incl. GST) (incl. GST)
Fee Name Status Comment

Cleaning Approved 0.00 90.00 ∞ 90.00

Day rate Approved 0.00 35.00 ∞ 35.00

Night rate Approved 0.00 35.00 ∞ 35.00

Night rate - kitchen Approved 0.00 18.00 ∞ 18.00

Hall Approved 15.00 18.00 20.00% 3.00

Meeting Room Approved 21.00 23.00 9.52% 2.00

Prime Mover PI#4042 and Low Loader PI#90 Approved 172.00 211.00 22.67% 39.00 To match market 
rates

First pole or new town location Approved 216.00 232.00 7.41% 16.00

Additional pole/s – same town location Approved 82.00 88.00 7.32% 6.00

Inspection fee Approved 187.00 215.00 14.97% 28.00

Application fee Approved 260.00 279.00 7.31% 19.00

Local Traffic Committee – Roads Act Applications Approved 186.00 200.00 7.53% 14.00

Local Traffic Committee - Events Approved 147.00 158.00 7.48% 11.00

Local Traffic Committee - Traffic related advice Approved 147.00 158.00 7.48% 11.00

Each additional location Approved 63.00 68.00 7.94% 5.00

Up to four locations (all years) Approved 187.00 201.00 7.49% 14.00

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | CORPORATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES | Community Development | Suffolk Park Community Hall (Regular booking rate)

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Fleet, Plant and Depot Services

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Activities/Works In, On or Over a public road | Application for a street banner pole (Commercial rate)

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Activities/Works In, On or Over a public road | Public gates and cattle grids on Council roads

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Activities/Works In, On or Over a public road | Traffic Management

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Activities/Works In, On or Over a public road | Traffic Management | Traffic Count information

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | CORPORATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES | Community Development | South Golden Beach Hall (Community rate)



2022/2023 
Fee

2023/2024 
Fee % Increase $ Increase

(incl. GST) (incl. GST) (incl. GST) (incl. GST)
Fee Name Status Comment

Counter – no traffic control Approved 323.00 347.00 7.43% 24.00

Classifier – no traffic control Approved 489.00 525.00 7.36% 36.00

Infant or Child Approved 611.00 656.00 7.36% 45.00

Adult – Dual depth (lawn areas) Approved 4,009.00 4,302.00 7.31% 293.00

Cremated remains Approved 500.00 537.00 7.40% 37.00

Additional Time Approved 0.00 160.00 ∞ 160.00

Weekend/Public Holiday – Plant and operator Approved 214.00 230.00 7.48% 16.00

Weekday – After 2.30pm Approved 391.00 420.00 7.42% 29.00

Headstone Application Fee Approved 0.00 181.00 ∞ 181.00

Large niche Approved 748.00 803.00 7.35% 55.00

Interment of cremated remains - 2 hour (family present) Approved 0.00 660.00 ∞ 660.00

Interment of cremated remains Approved 500.00 537.00 7.40% 37.00

Niche vase (bronze) Approved 132.00 142.00 7.58% 10.00

Replacement plaque (small) Approved 396.00 425.00 7.32% 29.00

Replacement plaque (large) Approved 492.00 528.00 7.32% 36.00

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Cemeteries | Columbarium Wall - Niche | Interment of cremated remains

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Cemeteries | Columbarium Wall - Niche | Vases and plaques

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Activities/Works In, On or Over a public road | Traffic Management | Traffic Count information | 
Request for count to be taken

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Cemeteries | Grave site | Perpetual Interment Right

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Cemeteries | Grave site | Interment of bodily or cremated remains into new or existing grave site 
(includes re-openings)

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Cemeteries | Grave site | Surcharges

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Cemeteries | Headstones

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Cemeteries | Columbarium Wall - Niche | Perpetual Interment Right



2022/2023 
Fee

2023/2024 
Fee % Increase $ Increase

(incl. GST) (incl. GST) (incl. GST) (incl. GST)
Fee Name Status Comment

Grave Site Testing (Probe) Approved 0.00 280.00 ∞ 280.00
Exhumation of cremated remains from grave or niche wall 
(ashes only) Approved 377.00 405.00 7.43% 28.00

Professional services Approved 174.00 187.00 7.47% 13.00

Netball – asphalt (per court) Approved 13.00 15.00 15.38% 2.00

Cricket – turf wicket Approved 254.00 273.00 7.48% 19.00

Canteen East Approved 131.00 141.00 7.63% 10.00

Cricket – turf wicket Approved 254.00 273.00 7.48% 19.00

AFL Approved 190.00 204.00 7.37% 14.00

Athletics Approved 190.00 204.00 7.37% 14.00

Athletics – Zone, District or Regional level Approved 246.00 264.00 7.32% 18.00

Canteen – east Approved 106.00 114.00 7.55% 8.00

Canteen – west Approved 106.00 114.00 7.55% 8.00

Linemarking Approved 84.00 95.00 13.10% 11.00

Casual Sports Ground Hire Approved 80.00 86.00 7.50% 6.00

Car Park Hire - Southern Bay (Standard) Approved 418.00 449.00 7.42% 31.00

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Cemeteries | Miscellaneous fees

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Stormwater Management

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Byron Shire Sportsfields for Casual Use | Sports Fields (Standard rate)

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Byron Shire Sportsfields for Casual Use | Cavanbah Centre Sports Fields (Standard rate)

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Byron Shire Sportsfields for Casual Use | Cavanbah Centre Sports Fields (Community rate)

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Byron Shire Sportsfields for Casual Use | Additional charges (all Sports Fields including Cavanbah 
Centre)

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Additional charges (Cavanbah Centre Only)

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Byron Shire Sportsfields for Seasonal Users | Groups with up to 4 sessions per week | Additional Month



2022/2023 
Fee

2023/2024 
Fee % Increase $ Increase

(incl. GST) (incl. GST) (incl. GST) (incl. GST)
Fee Name Status Comment

Linda Vidler Park Approved 16.00 19.00 18.75% 3.00

Mullumbimby Recreation Ground Approved 16.00 19.00 18.75% 3.00

Pine Avenue Recreation Ground Approved 24.00 28.00 16.67% 4.00

Tom Kendall Oval Approved 24.00 28.00 16.67% 4.00

Bangalow Recreation Ground Approved 136.00 146.00 7.35% 10.00

Brunswick Heads Recreation Ground Approved 136.00 146.00 7.35% 10.00

Byron Bay Recreation Ground Approved 136.00 146.00 7.35% 10.00

Low Frequency Use Approved 500.00 537.00 7.40% 37.00

School sporting activities Approved 26.00 28.00 7.69% 2.00

Sporting clubs Approved 26.00 28.00 7.69% 2.00

Per half day Approved 160.00 172.00 7.50% 12.00

Per day Approved 273.00 293.00 7.33% 20.00

Casual Use – Senior Approved 6.00 7.00 16.67% 1.00

Increased to $7.00 
with no hour limit, 
subject to court 
availability.

Social Sport Approved 7.00 8.00 14.29% 1.00

Casual 10 Block Pass – Senior Approved 54.00 58.00 7.41% 4.00

New format for 10 
x visit pass. Fee 
based on 9 x 
casual visits and 1 
x free.

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Crown Beach Recreational Reserves for Seasonal Users

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | The Cavanbah Centre | Meeting Room M1 or M2

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | The Cavanbah Centre | Multi Function Room MF1 or MF2

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | The Cavanbah Centre | Main Auditorium | Membership and Casual Use Passes

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Byron Shire Sportsfields for Seasonal Users | Groups with five or more sessions per week | Monthly

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Byron Shire Sportsfields for Seasonal Users | Commercial Park Use Licence



2022/2023 
Fee

2023/2024 
Fee % Increase $ Increase

(incl. GST) (incl. GST) (incl. GST) (incl. GST)
Fee Name Status Comment

School groups Approved 33.00 43.00 30.30% 10.00

Increased to begin 
the process of 
aligning it with 
Community Rate

Sports/competition lights Approved 63.00 68.00 7.94% 5.00

Storage – medium (2mL x 2mW x 4mH) Approved 10.00 11.00 10.00% 1.00

Urn Approved 12.00 13.00 8.33% 1.00

One Court (Sunday) Approved 628.00 674.00 7.32% 46.00

Internet use – per half day Approved 12.00 13.00 8.33% 1.00

Supply of tea/coffee Approved 4.50 4.85 7.78% 0.35

Application for Certificate of Compliance Approved 178.00 192.00 7.87% 14.00

Standard Meter – 20mm up to 40mm Approved 248.00 267.00 7.66% 19.00

Standard Meter – 50mm Approved 2,342.00 2,515.00 7.39% 173.00

80mm – standard Approved 3,400.00 3,650.00 7.35% 250.00

100mm – standard Approved 3,080.00 3,305.00 7.31% 225.00

65mm and above Approved 2,165.00 2,325.00 7.39% 160.00

Subsequent meter reading estimates Approved 190.00 205.00 7.89% 15.00

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | The Cavanbah Centre | Main Auditorium | Court hire

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | The Cavanbah Centre | Main Auditorium | Storage

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Water Service Installations | Meter reading

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | The Cavanbah Centre | Equipment hire

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | The Cavanbah Centre | Carpet tile laying

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | The Cavanbah Centre | Other fees

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Water Supply Charges

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Water Service Installations | Supply of water and recycled water meters

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Water Service Installations | Tapping main



2022/2023 
Fee

2023/2024 
Fee % Increase $ Increase

(incl. GST) (incl. GST) (incl. GST) (incl. GST)
Fee Name Status Comment

Removal of restrictor Approved 212.00 228.00 7.55% 16.00

20mm up to 80mm Approved 605.00 650.00 7.44% 45.00

Sulphate (SO4) 50mg/L Approved 0.40 0.45 12.50% 0.05

Fee adjustment 
due to new 
published 
recommended 
rates from DPIE for 
this Parameter 
DPIE published 
rates with CPI 
increase as per 
LTW Guidelines 
(Sydney CPI Jan to 
December 2021)

Total Phosphorus 10mg/L Approved 1.80 1.95 8.33% 0.15

DPIE published 
rates with CPI 
increase as per 
LTW Guidelines 
(Sydney CPI Jan to 
December 2021)

TKN 50mg/L Approved 0.88 0.95 7.95% 0.07

Uplift is due to new 
recommended 
rates published by 
DPIE

Ammonia (as N) 35mg/L Approved 2.60 2.80 7.69% 0.20

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Water Service Installations | Water service disconnection/reconnection

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Water Service Installations | Meter testing fee

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Sewerage Service Charges | Liquid trade waste excess mass charge per Kg



2022/2023 
Fee

2023/2024 
Fee % Increase $ Increase

(incl. GST) (incl. GST) (incl. GST) (incl. GST)
Fee Name Status Comment

Total dissolved solids (TDS) 1000mg/L Approved 0.26 0.28 7.69% 0.02

Change is due to 
update to DPIE 
published 
recommended 
rates. DPIE 
published rates 
with CPI increase 
as per LTW 
Guidelines (Sydney 
CPI Jan to 
December 2021)

Water / Sewer Attendant – after hours Approved 195.00 210.00 7.69% 15.00

Utilities assessment services Approved 205.00 220.00 7.32% 15.00
CPI increase 
rounded to nearest 
$5

Category 1 Nil or minimum pre-treatment Approved 270.00 290.00 7.41% 20.00

Category 2 Prescribed pre-treatment Approved 410.00 440.00 7.32% 30.00

Re-inspection fee (per hour) Approved 185.00 215.00 16.22% 30.00

Administration fee for non-compliance correspondence Approved 35.00 40.00 14.29% 5.00

Recyclables - mixed, cardboard, polystyrene Approved 5.50 10.00 81.82% 4.50

Recyclables - mixed, cardboard, polystyrene Approved 55.00 100.00 81.82% 45.00

Pasteurised garden organics Approved 35.00 38.00 8.57% 3.00

Dirty / contaminated tyres Approved 0.00 20.00 ∞ 20.00

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Sewerage Service Charges | Water and sewer services

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Sewerage Service Charges | Liquid trade waste and private pump station application fees

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Sewerage Service Charges | Liquid trade waste services

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Byron Resource Recovery Centre | Recyclables and green waste

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Byron Resource Recovery Centre | Pasteurised garden organics

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Byron Resource Recovery Centre | Metals and tyres



2022/2023 
Fee

2023/2024 
Fee % Increase $ Increase

(incl. GST) (incl. GST) (incl. GST) (incl. GST)
Fee Name Status Comment

Car bodies and caravans (stripped) Approved 40.00 50.00 25.00% 10.00
more handling 
costs than general 
scrap metal

Scrap metal Approved 35.00 38.00 8.57% 3.00

Tyres – motor cycle Approved 12.00 13.00 8.33% 1.00

Paint (commercial quantities) Approved 0.00 1.50 ∞ 1.50

Oil (commercial quantities) Approved 0.15 0.20 33.33% 0.05

Gas bottles (commercial quantities, over 5) Approved 5.00 10.00 100.00% 5.00

Mattress (recycled) Approved 0.00 35.00 ∞ 35.00

Sorted concrete, bricks and tiles Approved 0.00 250.00 ∞ 250.00

Sorted Gyprock Approved 0.00 250.00 ∞ 250.00

Sorted Timber Approved 0.00 250.00 ∞ 250.00

Vehicle - weight only Approved 5.00 5.50 10.00% 0.50

Special Waste Collection Contribution Approved 0.00 71.50 ∞ 71.50

Contaminated waste clean-up fee Approved 0.00 600.00 ∞ 600.00

Asbestos kits Approved 35.00 50.00 42.86% 15.00

Kitchen caddy Approved 8.00 10.00 25.00% 2.00

Vehicle registration Approved 40.00 50.00 25.00% 10.00

Worm farms Approved 70.00 80.00 14.29% 10.00

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Byron Resource Recovery Centre | Resource Recovery

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Byron Resource Recovery Centre | Waste products

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Byron Resource Recovery Centre | Bulk Waste

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Byron Resource Recovery Centre | Contamination fee

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Byron Resource Recovery Centre | Other charges

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Byron Resource Recovery Centre | Oil and paint

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Byron Resource Recovery Centre | Batteries, gas bottles and whitegoods



2022/2023 
Fee

2023/2024 
Fee % Increase $ Increase

(incl. GST) (incl. GST) (incl. GST) (incl. GST)
Fee Name Status Comment

Compost bins Approved 60.00 65.00 8.33% 5.00

Bin replacement cost Approved 65.00 80.00 23.08% 15.00

Spectator Approved 3.30 3.60 9.09% 0.30

Consulted with 
Park Managers, 
applied 
benchmarking 
shire-wide. Council 
wide indexation 
applied to prior 
year (FY22/23) 
fees. Some fees 
have had small $ 
adjustments. Fees 
align with contract 
managers' wage 
and operational 
increases. 
Rounding 
component has 
been applied.

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Resource Recovery Services | Additional services

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Facilities Management | Swimming pools in Byron Bay and Mullumbimby



2022/2023 
Fee

2023/2024 
Fee % Increase $ Increase

(incl. GST) (incl. GST) (incl. GST) (incl. GST)
Fee Name Status Comment

School children at school sessions Approved 3.40 3.70 8.82% 0.30

Consulted with 
Park Managers, 
applied 
benchmarking 
shire-wide. Council 
wide indexation of 
7.3% applied to 
prior year 
(FY22/23) fees. 
Some fees have 
had small $ 
adjustments. Fees 
align with contract 
managers' wage 
and operational 
increases. 
Rounding 
component has 
been applied.

Child Approved 4.10 4.40 7.32% 0.30

Consulted with 
Park Managers, 
applied 
benchmarking 
shire-wide. Council 
wide indexation 
applied to prior 
year (FY22/23) 
fees. Some fees 
have had small $ 
adjustments. Fees 
align with contract 
managers' wage 
and operational 
increases. 
Rounding 
component has 
been applied.

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Facilities Management | Swimming pools in Byron Bay and Mullumbimby | Season tickets



2022/2023 
Fee

2023/2024 
Fee % Increase $ Increase

(incl. GST) (incl. GST) (incl. GST) (incl. GST)
Fee Name Status Comment

Child Approved 188.00 202.00 7.45% 14.00

Council Wide 
Indexation applied -
fee increase for FY 
23/24 adjusted by 
7.3%.

Concession Approved 204.00 219.00 7.35% 15.00

Council Wide 
Indexation applied -
fee increase for FY 
23/24 adjusted by 
7.3%.

Family Approved 408.00 438.00 7.35% 30.00

Council Wide 
Indexation applied -
fee increase for FY 
23/24 adjusted by 
7.3%.

Adult – 15 tickets Approved 63.00 68.00 7.94% 5.00

Council Wide 
Indexation applied -
fee increase for FY 
23/24 adjusted by 
7.3%. Council 
Standard Rounding 
applies.

Child – 25 tickets Approved 89.00 96.00 7.87% 7.00

Council Wide 
Indexation applied -
fee increase for FY 
23/24 adjusted by 
7.3%. Council 
Standard Rounding 
applies.

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Facilities Management | Swimming pools in Byron Bay and Mullumbimby | Discount books



2022/2023 
Fee

2023/2024 
Fee % Increase $ Increase

(incl. GST) (incl. GST) (incl. GST) (incl. GST)
Fee Name Status Comment

Concession – 25 tickets Approved 89.00 96.00 7.87% 7.00

Council Wide 
Indexation applied -
fee increase for FY 
23/24 adjusted by 
7.3%. Council 
Standard Rounding 
applies.

Adult – 25 tickets Approved 105.00 113.00 7.62% 8.00

Council Wide 
Indexation applied -
fee increase for FY 
23/24 adjusted by 
7.3%. Council 
Standard Rounding 
applies.

Child – 15 tickets Approved 53.00 57.00 7.55% 4.00

Council Wide 
Indexation applied -
fee increase for FY 
23/24 adjusted by 
7.3%. Council 
Standard Rounding 
applies.

Pool and/or grounds (providing own lifeguard) Approved 121.00 130.00 7.44% 9.00

Council Wide 
Indexation applied -
fee increase for FY 
23/24 adjusted by 
7.3%. Council 
Standard Rounding 
applies.

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Facilities Management | Swimming pools in Byron Bay and Mullumbimby | Hire charges (Community or 
private) - outside operating hours

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Facilities Management | Swimming pools in Byron Bay and Mullumbimby | Hire charges (Commercial) - 
within operating hours



2022/2023 
Fee

2023/2024 
Fee % Increase $ Increase

(incl. GST) (incl. GST) (incl. GST) (incl. GST)
Fee Name Status Comment

Lane hire (plus published admission fee, lifeguard provided 
by pool manager) Approved 37.00 40.00 8.11% 3.00

Council Wide 
Indexation applied -
fee increase for FY 
23/24 is adjusted 
by 7.3%. Council 
Standard Rounding 
applies.

Pool and/or grounds (providing own lifeguard) Approved 173.00 186.00 7.51% 13.00

Council Wide 
Indexation applied -
fee increase for FY 
23/24 adjusted by 
7.3%. Council 
Standard Rounding 
applies.

Pool and/or grounds (providing own lifeguard) Approved 204.00 219.00 7.35% 15.00

Council Wide 
Indexation applied -
fee increase for FY 
23/24 is adjusted 
by 7.3%. Council 
Standard Rounding 
applies.

Ultralights, gliders Approved 298.00 320.00 7.38% 22.00

Council wide 
indexation applied -
FY 22/23 fees 
adjusted by 7.3%.

GA <2000kg MTOW Approved 382.00 410.00 7.33% 28.00

Council wide 
indexation applied -
FY 22/23 fees 
adjusted by 7.3%.

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Facilities Management | Tyagarah Aerodrome | Airstrip access registration fees (Non-commercial)

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Facilities Management | Tyagarah Aerodrome | Airstrip access registration fees (Commercial)

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Facilities Management | Swimming pools in Byron Bay and Mullumbimby | Hire charges (Commercial) - 
outside operating hours



2022/2023 
Fee

2023/2024 
Fee % Increase $ Increase

(incl. GST) (incl. GST) (incl. GST) (incl. GST)
Fee Name Status Comment

Administration charge Approved 26.00 28.00 7.69% 2.00

Council wide 
indexation applied -
FY 22/23 fees 
adjusted by 7.3%.

Application for two years access to Byron Wetlands Approved 20.00 25.00 25.00% 5.00 increase removed

Day Rate Approved 0.00 100.00 ∞ 100.00

Usage charge at electric vehicle charging station- Byron Bay 
Library Approved 0.40 0.45 12.50% 0.05

Inspection fee Approved 186.00 215.00 15.59% 29.00

Urgency fee Approved 118.00 127.00 7.63% 9.00

Application fee Approved 107.00 115.00 7.48% 8.00

Licence fee – 11 to 50 people Approved 232.00 249.00 7.33% 17.00

Licence fee – 51 to 100 people Approved 300.00 322.00 7.33% 22.00

Licence fee – max 10 people Approved 123.00 132.00 7.32% 9.00

Inspection fee Approved 186.00 215.00 15.59% 29.00

Application fee Approved 200.00 215.00 7.50% 15.00

Licence fee Approved 177.00 190.00 7.34% 13.00

Inspection fee Approved 186.00 215.00 15.59% 29.00

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Facilities Management | Byron Bay Wetlands

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Facilities Management | Byron Bay Wetlands | Wetlands Interpretive Centre Meeting Room

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Charging Stations

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Land Management | Temporary licence - Activities on Council public land | Standard Rate - Weddings

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Land Management | Temporary licence - Activities on Council public land | Standard Rate - Other 
activities

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Land Management | Temporary licence - Activities on Council public land | Community Rate

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Land Management | Temporary licence - Activities on Council public land | Commercial Rate



2022/2023 
Fee

2023/2024 
Fee % Increase $ Increase

(incl. GST) (incl. GST) (incl. GST) (incl. GST)
Fee Name Status Comment

Inspection fee Approved 186.00 215.00 15.59% 29.00

Application fee Approved 255.00 274.00 7.45% 19.00

Licence fee – 8 to 21 days Approved 244.00 262.00 7.38% 18.00

Inspection fee Approved 186.00 215.00 15.59% 29.00

Application fee Approved 255.00 274.00 7.45% 19.00

Licence fee – 1 to 7 days Approved 3,558.00 3,818.00 7.31% 260.00

Inspection fee Approved 186.00 215.00 15.59% 29.00

Application fee Approved 107.00 115.00 7.48% 8.00

Licence fee – 11 to 50 people Approved 232.00 249.00 7.33% 17.00

Licence fee – 51 to 100 people Approved 300.00 322.00 7.33% 22.00

Licence fee – max 10 people Approved 123.00 132.00 7.32% 9.00

Inspection fee Approved 186.00 215.00 15.59% 29.00

Application fee Approved 200.00 215.00 7.50% 15.00

Licence fee Approved 177.00 190.00 7.34% 13.00

Inspection fee Approved 186.00 215.00 15.59% 29.00

Inspection fee Approved 186.00 215.00 15.59% 29.00

Application fee Approved 255.00 274.00 7.45% 19.00

Licence fee – 8 to 21 days Approved 244.00 262.00 7.38% 18.00

Inspection fee Approved 186.00 215.00 15.59% 29.00

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Land Management | Temporary licence - Activities on Crown Reserves | Community Rate

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Land Management | Temporary licence - Activities on Crown Reserves | Commercial Rate

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Land Management | Temporary licence - Activities on Crown Reserves | Private Rate

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Land Management | Temporary licence - Activities on Council public land | Private Rate

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Land Management | Temporary licence - Activities on Crown Reserves | Standard Rate - Weddings

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Land Management | Temporary licence - Activities on Crown Reserves | Standard Rate - Other 
activities



2022/2023 
Fee

2023/2024 
Fee % Increase $ Increase

(incl. GST) (incl. GST) (incl. GST) (incl. GST)
Fee Name Status Comment

Application fee Approved 255.00 274.00 7.45% 19.00

Licence fee – 1 to 7 days Approved 3,558.00 3,818.00 7.31% 260.00

Inspection fee Approved 186.00 215.00 15.59% 29.00

Sub-licence fee – Beach access commercial horse riding Approved 1,735.00 1,862.00 7.32% 127.00

Inspection fee Approved 186.00 215.00 15.59% 29.00
Per day fee for Events and Markets Vehicle Parking on 
Dening Park Approved 10.00 11.00 10.00% 1.00

Application fee Approved 255.00 274.00 7.45% 19.00

0 to 50 stalls x number of market days Approved 136.00 146.00 7.35% 10.00

51 to 100 stalls x number of market days Approved 205.00 220.00 7.32% 15.00

201 to 250 stalls x number of market days Approved 410.00 440.00 7.32% 30.00

251 to 300 stalls x number of market days Approved 479.00 514.00 7.31% 35.00

Documentation preparation fee Approved 560.00 601.00 7.32% 41.00

Council staff hourly rate Approved 180.00 200.00 11.11% 20.00

Council staff hourly rate Approved 180.00 200.00 11.11% 20.00

Preparation of costs and expenses agreement Approved 363.00 390.00 7.44% 27.00

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Land Management | Licences - Non-temporary commercial activities on Crown Reserves

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Land Management | Licences - Market activities on Council land (excluding The Cavanbah Centre)

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES | Land Management | Leases and Licences

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Land Planning and Natural Environment | Local Environmental Plan amendments

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Land Planning and Natural Environment | Development Control Plans

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Land Planning and Natural Environment | Planning Certificates



2022/2023 
Fee

2023/2024 
Fee % Increase $ Increase

(incl. GST) (incl. GST) (incl. GST) (incl. GST)
Fee Name Status Comment

Section 10.7(2) & 10.7(5) of the EPA Act Approved 133.00 156.00 17.29% 23.00

Statutory Fee 
under Schedule 4 
Part 1, Part 9.7 & 
9.8 of EP&A 
Regulation 2021. 
Fee changed under 
new EP&A 
Regulation 2021 
from 1/10/22. 
Adjustment above 
to reflect fee to 
change under new 
EP&A Regulation 
2021 from 
1/10/22. No 
indexation applied 
as must await 
March CPI 
(Statutory)

Section 10.7(2) of the EPA Act Approved 53.00 62.00 16.98% 9.00

Statutory Fee 
under Schedule 4 
Part 1 and Part 9.7 
of the EP&A 
Regulation 2021. 
Adjustment above 
to reflect fee to 
change under new 
EP&A Regulation 
2021 from 
1/10/22. No 
indexation applied 
as must await 
March CPI 
(Statutory)

Additional fee for 24 hour issue of Certificate Approved 80.00 86.00 7.50% 6.00

Application Fee Approved 0.00 500.00 ∞ 500.00

Annual Fee per parking space Approved 0.00 400.00 ∞ 400.00 Applies to metered 
car spaces only.

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Land Planning and Natural Environment | Car sharing program



2022/2023 
Fee

2023/2024 
Fee % Increase $ Increase

(incl. GST) (incl. GST) (incl. GST) (incl. GST)
Fee Name Status Comment

Annual Fee per parking space Approved 0.00 300.00 ∞ 300.00
Applies to 
unmetered car 
spaces only.

Tree removal/pruning/lopping application fee – more than 6 
trees Approved 300.00 322.00 7.33% 22.00

Level 1 Notification Approved 160.00 172.00 7.50% 12.00

Level 2 Notification Approved 420.00 451.00 7.38% 31.00

Level 3 Notification Approved 420.00 451.00 7.38% 31.00

Assessment fee Approved 200.00 215.00 7.50% 15.00
Fee increased 
cover assessment 
costs.

Assessment fee – Building Works Approved 200.00 215.00 7.50% 15.00
Fee increased to 
adequately cover 
assessment costs.

Amended construction certificate assessment fee Approved 200.00 215.00 7.50% 15.00
Fee increased to 
adequately cover 
assessment costs.

Re-assessment fee Approved 200.00 215.00 7.50% 15.00
Fee increased to 
adequately cover 
assessment costs.

Subdivision works over 5 lots Approved 200.00 215.00 7.50% 15.00

Assessment of additional information Approved 200.00 215.00 7.50% 15.00

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Development Assessment | Development Certification fees | Complying Development 
Certificate

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Development Assessment | Development Certification fees | Construction Certificate

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Development Assessment | Development Certification fees | Subdivision Works 
Certificate

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Development Assessment | Development Application fees

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Development Assessment | Development Application fees | Levels of advertising and 
notification



2022/2023 
Fee

2023/2024 
Fee % Increase $ Increase

(incl. GST) (incl. GST) (incl. GST) (incl. GST)
Fee Name Status Comment

Section 88B instrument Approved 200.00 215.00 7.50% 15.00
Fee increase to 
cover assessment 
costs

Assessment of additional information Approved 200.00 215.00 7.50% 15.00
Fee increase to 
cover assessment 
costs

Strata Development Contract Approved 418.00 449.00 7.42% 31.00

Subdivision and Strata Certificate application Approved 272.00 292.00 7.35% 20.00

Occupation certificate Approved 200.00 215.00 7.50% 15.00
Fee increase to 
cover assessment 
costs

Fire safety certificate inspection Approved 200.00 215.00 7.50% 15.00
Fee increase to 
cover assessment 
costs

Inspection fee Approved 200.00 215.00 7.50% 15.00
Fee increase to 
cover assessment 
costs

Missed inspection assessment fee Approved 200.00 215.00 7.50% 15.00
Fee increase to 
cover assessment 
costs

Inspection fee Approved 200.00 215.00 7.50% 15.00

Inspection Fee Approved 200.00 215.00 7.50% 15.00

Plan reassessment fee Approved 200.00 215.00 7.50% 15.00

Amended S68 application Approved 380.00 408.00 7.37% 28.00
Fee increase to 
cover assessment 
costs

Plan reassessment fee Approved 200.00 215.00 7.50% 15.00

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Development Assessment | Development Certification fees | Subdivision/Strata 
Certificate

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Development Assessment | Development Certification fees | Other certification fees

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Local Government Act approvals | Onsite Sewage Management System

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Local Government Act approvals | Stormwater

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Local Government Act approvals | Water supply and sewerage



2022/2023 
Fee

2023/2024 
Fee % Increase $ Increase

(incl. GST) (incl. GST) (incl. GST) (incl. GST)
Fee Name Status Comment

Amendments to water and sewerage application Approved 380.00 408.00 7.37% 28.00

Fee increase to 
cover assessment 
and inspection 
costs

Swimming pool or minor plumbing works Approved 299.00 321.00 7.36% 22.00
Fee increase to 
cover assessment 
costs

Works not exceeding $250,000 Approved 788.00 846.00 7.36% 58.00

Fee increase to 
cover assessment 
and inspection 
costs

Works between $250,000 and $500,000 Approved 1,095.00 1,175.00 7.31% 80.00

Fee increase to 
cover assessment 
and inspection 
costs

Works between $500,000 and $1,000,000 Approved 1,738.00 1,865.00 7.31% 127.00

Fee increase to 
cover assessment 
and inspection 
costs

Urgency fee (additional) Approved 200.00 215.00 7.50% 15.00

Application fee Approved 200.00 215.00 7.50% 15.00
Fee increase to 
cover assessment 
costs

Inspection fee Approved 200.00 215.00 7.50% 15.00

Fee increase to 
cover assessment 
costs (note: fees 
not increased for a 
number of years)

Inspection fee Approved 200.00 215.00 7.50% 15.00
Fee increase to 
cover assessment 
costs

Reinspection fee for non-compliant structure Approved 200.00 215.00 7.50% 15.00
Fee increase to 
cover assessment 
costs

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Local Government Act approvals | Onsite sewage management system approval to 
operate

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Local Government Act approvals | Approval to install a fuel heater

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Local Government Act approvals | Install a manufactured home, moveable dwelling or 
associated structure on land



2022/2023 
Fee

2023/2024 
Fee % Increase $ Increase

(incl. GST) (incl. GST) (incl. GST) (incl. GST)
Fee Name Status Comment

Issue certificate of completion (or reissue copy) Approved 40.00 43.00 7.50% 3.00

Inspection fee Approved 200.00 215.00 7.50% 15.00
Fee increase to 
cover assessment 
costs

Application fee Approved 200.00 215.00 7.50% 15.00
Fee increase to 
cover assessment 
costs

Inspection fee Approved 200.00 215.00 7.50% 15.00
Fee increase to 
cover assessment 
costs

Inspection fee Approved 200.00 215.00 7.50% 15.00
Fee increase to 
cover assessment 
costs

Application fee Approved 200.00 215.00 7.50% 15.00
Fee increase to 
cover assessment 
costs

Inspection fee Approved 200.00 215.00 7.50% 15.00

Application fee Approved 200.00 215.00 7.50% 15.00
Fee increase to 
cover assessment 
costs

Application fee Approved 200.00 215.00 7.50% 15.00
Fee increase to 
cover assessment 
costs

Inspection fee Approved 200.00 215.00 7.50% 15.00
Fee increase to 
cover assessment 
costs

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Local Government Act approvals | Swing goods over a public road

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Local Government Act approvals | Operate a public carpark

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Local Government Act approvals | Construct a temporary enclosure for the purposes of 
entertainment on community land

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Local Government Act approvals | Install or operate amusement devices

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Local Government Act approvals | Theatrical / Public Address / Loudspeaker on 
community land

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Local Government Act approvals | Operate caravan park, camping ground or 
manufactured home estate



2022/2023 
Fee

2023/2024 
Fee % Increase $ Increase

(incl. GST) (incl. GST) (incl. GST) (incl. GST)
Fee Name Status Comment

Application fee Approved 200.00 215.00 7.50% 15.00

Inspection fee Approved 200.00 215.00 7.50% 15.00
Fee increase to 
cover assessment 
costs

Inspection fee Approved 200.00 215.00 7.50% 15.00

Fee increase to 
cover assessment 
and inspection 
costs

Amended Roads Act application Approved 200.00 215.00 7.50% 15.00

Fee increase to 
cover assessment 
and inspection 
costs

Plan reassessment fee Approved 200.00 215.00 7.50% 15.00 Per hour fee

Use of road airspace for commercial use Approved 600.00 644.00 7.33% 44.00

Fee increase to 
cover assessment 
and inspection 
costs

Document preparation fee Approved 200.00 215.00 7.50% 15.00

Use of footpath area for commercial use Approved 600.00 644.00 7.33% 44.00

Renew existing approval Approved 300.00 322.00 7.33% 22.00

Application fee Approved 180.00 215.00 19.44% 35.00

Road Closure (full and partial) Approved 13.00 14.00 7.69% 1.00

Inspection fee Approved 200.00 215.00 7.50% 15.00

Urgency fee Approved 200.00 215.00 7.50% 15.00

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Local Government Act approvals | Other Local Government Act approvals

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Roads Act approvals

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Roads Act approvals | Air space usage - Applications

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Roads Act approvals | Air space usage - Licences

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Roads Act approvals | Footpath usage - Applications

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Roads Act approvals | Use of Council land/road reserve to enable construction work, 
events or temporary use



2022/2023 
Fee

2023/2024 
Fee % Increase $ Increase

(incl. GST) (incl. GST) (incl. GST) (incl. GST)
Fee Name Status Comment

Parking space - paid parking location Approved 120.00 129.00 7.50% 9.00

Asset inspection fee (bond refund) Approved 200.00 215.00 7.50% 15.00

Fee increase to 
cover assessment 
and inspection 
costs

Assessment, inspections and approval to operate installed 
OSMS without the prior approval of Council Approved 1,310.00 1,406.00 7.33% 96.00

Class 1 building (dwelling houses) or Class 10 building or 
other building up to 200m2 Approved 250.00 500.00 100.00% 250.00

Fees are not 
regulated at the 
moment. The 
increase in fee is 
related to actual 
cost recovery of 
processing a BIC.

Reinspection fee Approved 90.00 107.00 18.89% 17.00
Additional fee for issue of sewer location plan within 24 
hours Approved 10.00 11.00 10.00% 1.00

Copy of Building Certificate Approved 13.00 14.00 7.69% 1.00

Provision of registration information Approved 10.00 11.00 10.00% 1.00

Fire safety statements Approved 93.00 100.00 7.53% 7.00

Compliance inspection fee Approved 200.00 215.00 7.50% 15.00

Fee increase to 
cover assessment 
and inspection 
costs

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Roads Act approvals | Acknowledgement of works undertaken without approval

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Planning, Development and Environment Services - Provision of information | Building 
Information Certificate

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Planning, Development and Environment Services - Swimming Pool Act fees

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Planning, Development and Environment Services - Fire Safety

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Planning, Development and Environment Services - Other service fees

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Roads Act approvals | Driveways and Roadworks within a public road reserve



2022/2023 
Fee

2023/2024 
Fee % Increase $ Increase

(incl. GST) (incl. GST) (incl. GST) (incl. GST)
Fee Name Status Comment

Transfer certification from Council to Private Certifier Approved 200.00 215.00 7.50% 15.00

Fee increase to 
cover assessment 
and inspection 
costs

Transfer certification from Private Certifier to Council Approved 500.00 537.00 7.40% 37.00

Fee increase to 
cover assessment 
and inspection 
costs

Development Advisory Panel Approved 600.00 644.00 7.33% 44.00

Fee increase to 
cover assessment 
and inspection 
costs

Archiving fee for applications and certificates Approved 36.00 39.00 8.33% 3.00

Written information on zoning, policy or permissibility of 
development Approved 200.00 215.00 7.50% 15.00

Fee increase to 
cover assessment 
and inspection 
costs

Inspection of development as required by a condition of 
development consent Approved 200.00 215.00 7.50% 15.00

Fee increase to 
cover assessment 
and inspection 
costs

Endorsement of legal documents Approved 418.00 449.00 7.42% 31.00

Assessment of plans or details submitted to satisfy 
condition/s of development consent Approved 380.00 408.00 7.37% 28.00

Fee increase to 
cover assessment 
and inspection 
costs

Off maintenance re-inspection fee Approved 200.00 215.00 7.50% 15.00

Fee increase to 
cover assessment 
and inspection 
costs

Off maintenance inspection fee - Up to and including 5 lots Approved 391.00 420.00 7.42% 29.00

Off maintenance inspection fee - Over 5 lots Approved 780.00 837.00 7.31% 57.00

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Planning, Development and Environment Services - Other service fees | 
Correspondence on planning information, assessment of plans/documentation and inspections

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Planning, Development and Environment Services - Other service fees | Bonding of 
Works



2022/2023 
Fee

2023/2024 
Fee % Increase $ Increase

(incl. GST) (incl. GST) (incl. GST) (incl. GST)
Fee Name Status Comment

Heritage exemption application Approved 0.00 215.00 ∞ 215.00

Fee for 20 minutes Approved 64.00 69.00 7.81% 5.00

Fee for 60 minutes Approved 191.00 205.00 7.33% 14.00

Inspection/supervision fee Approved 186.00 215.00 15.59% 29.00

Administration fee Approved 180.00 200.00 11.11% 20.00

Parking fee (event or filming) Approved 37.00 40.00 8.11% 3.00

Urgency fee Approved 118.00 127.00 7.63% 9.00

Reassessment Fee Approved 0.00 196.00 ∞ 196.00

New fee to capture 
assessment fees 
where an 
application for road 
naming has been 
rejected by the 
Geographical 
Names Board.

Road naming processing fee Approved 829.00 1,000.00 20.63% 171.00

Inspection fee - complaint Approved 200.00 215.00 7.50% 15.00

Inspection fee - compliance Approved 200.00 215.00 7.50% 15.00

Administration fee Approved 94.00 101.00 7.45% 7.00

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Planning, Development and Environment Services - Other service fees | Heritage 
Exemption Application

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Planning, Development and Environment Services - Other fees | Collating and 
formatting fee

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Planning, Development and Environment Services - Other fees | Event applications

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Planning, Development and Environment Services - Other fees | Road naming in a new 
subdivision

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Planning, Development and Environment Services - Maintenance of structures 
over/within road reserve



2022/2023 
Fee

2023/2024 
Fee % Increase $ Increase

(incl. GST) (incl. GST) (incl. GST) (incl. GST)
Fee Name Status Comment

Additional hours or part thereof Approved 200.00 215.00 7.50% 15.00

Fee increase to 
cover assessment 
and inspection 
costs

Cost recovery service of Orders Approved 366.00 393.00 7.38% 27.00

Re-inspection fee - where previously unsatisfactory Approved 104.00 112.00 7.69% 8.00

Retail food and commercial premises inspection Approved 200.00 215.00 7.50% 15.00

Fee increase to 
cover assessment 
and inspection 
costs

Large food business (51 or more full time equivalent food 
handlers) Approved 1,000.00 3,500.00 250.00% 2,500.00 As per Food 

Regulation 2015
Medium food business (6 to 50 full time equivalent food 
handlers) Approved 500.00 800.00 60.00% 300.00 As per Food 

Regulation 2015

Urgency Fee Approved 0.00 54.00 ∞ 54.00

Charged to 
encourage 
applicants to apply 
early for food 
safety licence.

One year approval Approved 161.00 173.00 7.45% 12.00

Fee applied to event organiser Approved 200.00 215.00 7.50% 15.00

Fee increase to 
cover assessment 
and inspection 
costs

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Environmental Health and Compliance | Service of notices and orders (Compliance)

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Environmental Health and Compliance | Food Act and Health notification | Retail food 
and commercial premises

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Environmental Health and Compliance | Food Act and Health notification | Annual food 
business administration

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Environmental Health and Compliance | Food Act and Health notification | Temporary 
premises approvals (markets, events and festivals)

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Environmental Health and Compliance | Food Act and Health notification | Temporary 
premises approvals (markets, events and festivals) | Inspection fees



2022/2023 
Fee

2023/2024 
Fee % Increase $ Increase

(incl. GST) (incl. GST) (incl. GST) (incl. GST)
Fee Name Status Comment

Food business operator at event without a current approval Approved 200.00 215.00 7.50% 15.00

Fee increase to 
cover assessment 
and inspection 
costs

Urgency fee Approved 50.00 54.00 8.00% 4.00

Inspection fee Approved 200.00 215.00 7.50% 15.00

Registration of Temporary Food Premises Notification - 
Annual Approved 150.00 161.00 7.33% 11.00

To encourage 
annual licenses 
over bi-annual 
licenses

Registration of Temporary Food Premises Notification - Six 
month Approved 82.00 88.00 7.32% 6.00

Inspection fees - Mobile food vending vehicle and food 
premises Approved 200.00 215.00 7.50% 15.00

Fee increase to 
cover assessment 
and inspection 
costs

Class 1 Vendor - Mobile food premises Approved 200.00 215.00 7.50% 15.00

Fee increase to 
cover assessment 
and inspection 
costs

Class 1 Vendor - Mobile food vending Approved 200.00 215.00 7.50% 15.00

Fee increase to 
cover assessment 
and inspection 
costs

Class 2 Vendor - Mobile food vending vehicle (van/trailer) Approved 420.00 451.00 7.38% 31.00

Fee increase to 
cover assessment 
and inspection 
costs

Urgency fee (additional) Approved 172.00 185.00 7.56% 13.00

Mobile food catering business (Low risk) Approved 186.00 200.00 7.53% 14.00

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Environmental Health and Compliance | Food Act and Health notification | Temporary 
food premises approvals (existing building with commercial kitchen or community hall)

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Environmental Health and Compliance | Food Act and Health notification | Mobile food 
vending vehicles and other mobile food premises | Applications

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Environmental Health and Compliance | Food Act and Health notification | Food 
business fees (Other)



2022/2023 
Fee

2023/2024 
Fee % Increase $ Increase

(incl. GST) (incl. GST) (incl. GST) (incl. GST)
Fee Name Status Comment

Food premises advisory inspection fee Approved 200.00 215.00 7.50% 15.00

Fee increase to 
cover assessment 
and inspection 
costs

Pre-purchase advice request – record search only Approved 108.00 116.00 7.41% 8.00

Pre-purchase advice request (record search and inspection) Approved 382.00 410.00 7.33% 28.00

Fee increase to 
cover assessment 
and inspection 
costs

Food premises pre-fitout application advice and inspection 
fee Approved 520.00 558.00 7.31% 38.00

Fee increase to 
cover assessment 
and inspection 
costs

Inspection fee Approved 180.00 215.00 19.44% 35.00

Private water carter inspection Approved 200.00 215.00 7.50% 15.00

Fee increase to 
cover assessment 
and inspection 
costs

Private water carter registration Approved 215.00 231.00 7.44% 16.00

Inspection of premises Approved 180.00 215.00 19.44% 35.00

In any other case Approved 270.00 290.00 7.41% 20.00

Premises with a regulated system Approved 560.00 601.00 7.32% 41.00

Application and inspection fee Approved 475.00 510.00 7.37% 35.00

Exhumation of human remains Approved 475.00 510.00 7.37% 35.00

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Environmental Health and Compliance | Public Health Act 2010 and Public Health 
Regulation 2012 | Water related approvals and activities

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Environmental Health and Compliance | Public Health Act 2010 and Public Health 
Regulation 2012 | Skin penetration

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Environmental Health and Compliance | Public Health Act 2010 and Public Health 
Regulation 2012 | Improvement Notice or Prohibition Order under Public Health Act 2010

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Environmental Health and Compliance | Public Health Act 2010 and Public Health 
Regulation 2012 | Application for home burial



2022/2023 
Fee

2023/2024 
Fee % Increase $ Increase

(incl. GST) (incl. GST) (incl. GST) (incl. GST)
Fee Name Status Comment

Inspections and investigations associated with regulated 
systems Approved 186.00 215.00 15.59% 29.00

Risk Management Plan Certificates of Completion 
Administration Fee Approved 65.00 70.00 7.69% 5.00

Sampling fee Approved 106.00 114.00 7.55% 8.00

Chemical test only (per pool/sample) Approved 114.00 215.00 88.60% 101.00
Chemical test only - reinspection of failed test (per 
pool/sample) Approved 145.00 215.00 48.28% 70.00

Chemical test only (per additional pool/sample) Approved 41.00 56.00 36.59% 15.00

Chemical and bacteriological test (per pool/sample) Approved 158.00 215.00 36.08% 57.00
Chemical and bacteriological test - reinspection of failed test 
(per pool/sample) Approved 186.00 215.00 15.59% 29.00

Chemical and bacteriological test (per additional 
pool/sample) Approved 52.00 56.00 7.69% 4.00

Inspection fee Approved 200.00 215.00 7.50% 15.00

Skin penetration pre-fitout consultancy advice and inspection 
fee Approved 200.00 215.00 7.50% 15.00

Fee increase to 
cover assessment 
and inspection 
costs

Public health advisory inspection fee Approved 200.00 215.00 7.50% 15.00

Fee increase to 
cover assessment 
and inspection 
costs

Pre-purchase advice request (record search only) Approved 108.00 116.00 7.41% 8.00

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Environmental Health and Compliance | Public Health Act 2010 and Public Health 
Regulation 2012 | Legionella control (Regulated systems)

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Environmental Health and Compliance | Public Health Act 2010 and Public Health 
Regulation 2012 | Public swimming pools and spa pools | Inspection fees and sampling

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Environmental Health and Compliance | Public Health Act 2010 and Public Health 
Regulation 2012 | Underground petroleum storage systems (UPSS)

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Environmental Health and Compliance | Public Health Act 2010 and Public Health 
Regulation 2012 | Public health general fees

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Environmental Health and Compliance | Public Order and Safety



2022/2023 
Fee

2023/2024 
Fee % Increase $ Increase

(incl. GST) (incl. GST) (incl. GST) (incl. GST)
Fee Name Status Comment

Urgency fee (additional) Approved 200.00 215.00 7.50% 15.00

Fee increase to 
cover assessment 
and inspection 
costs

Animal surrender fee Approved 37.00 40.00 8.11% 3.00

After hours release Approved 213.00 229.00 7.51% 16.00

Securing stray stock (charges on second and subsequent 
attendances) Approved 186.00 200.00 7.53% 14.00

Notification fee Approved 36.00 39.00 8.33% 3.00

Holding fee for impounded vehicles Approved 48.00 52.00 8.33% 4.00

Supermarket trolleys – Release fee Approved 38.00 41.00 7.89% 3.00

Signs and other articles – Release fee Approved 38.00 41.00 7.89% 3.00

Organised events or inspection relating to a notice or order Approved 200.00 215.00 7.50% 15.00

Fee increase to 
cover assessment 
and inspection 
costs

Application fee Approved 26.00 28.00 7.69% 2.00

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Environmental Health and Compliance | Public Order and Safety | Companion animals 
| Impounded animals

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Environmental Health and Compliance | Public Order and Safety | Stock possession | 
Livestock

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Environmental Health and Compliance | Public Order and Safety | Stock possession | 
Impounded stock transport

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Environmental Health and Compliance | Public Order and Safety | Impounding - 
Abandoned vehicles

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Environmental Health and Compliance | Public Order and Safety | Impounding - 
Trolleys, signs and other articles

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Environmental Health and Compliance | Public Order and Safety | Staff attendance

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Environmental Health and Compliance | Section 68 (Part D1) | Busking / Street 
entertainment



2022/2023 
Fee

2023/2024 
Fee % Increase $ Increase

(incl. GST) (incl. GST) (incl. GST) (incl. GST)
Fee Name Status Comment

Application fee Approved 200.00 215.00 7.50% 15.00

Reinspection fee Approved 200.00 215.00 7.50% 15.00

Inspection of premises Approved 300.00 322.00 7.33% 22.00

Inspection/supervision fee Approved 180.00 215.00 19.44% 35.00

Administration fee Approved 165.00 192.00 16.36% 27.00

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Environmental Health and Compliance | Section 68 (Part D1) | Vehicular beach access

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Environmental Health and Compliance | Boarding Houses Act 2012

BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL | SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY | Economic Development and Tourism | Filming


